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DEPARTMENT: WATER AFFAIRS 

AMATOLE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM RECONCILIATION STRATEGY 

 
MINUTES OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND TECHNICAL SUPPORT GROUP 

MEETING NO.13 HELD ON 1 MARCH 2012 AT UWP’S OFFICES, EAST LONDON 
 

 

 ACTION 

 

1. 

 

 

2. 

2.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WELCOME 

IT welcomed all present to the meeting.  

 

ATTENDANCE AND APOLOGIES 

Attendance:  

Name Organisation Designation Tel. No. Fax No.  E-mail Address 

I. Thompson DWA: HO NWRP: South (Study leader) 012-336 8647 012 - 336 8295 thompsonl@dwa.gov.za 

A. Thobejane DWA: HO NWRP: South 012-336 7869 012 - 336 8295 thobejanea@dwa.gov.za 

D. Coetzee DWA: RO CD : WRI 041-586 4884 041-586 0379 coetzeed@dwa.gov.za 

S. Mullineux DWA: RO D/DIR WR&U 048-881 3005 048-881 3545 mullineuxs@dwa.gov.za 

S. Rousseau AW Sen. Water Res. Man. 043-707 3700 043 - 707 3701 SRousseau@amatolawater.co.za 

K. Joubert Dept. of Agri.  043-683 5404 043-683 1829 Kowie.joubert@agri.ecprov.gov.za 

R. Featherstone KIB Chairman 043-683 2459 043-683 2459 feather@hazeldean.co.za 

M. Mayekiso BCMM WSA Manager 043-705 2464 043-743 5266 masonwabem@buffalocity.gov.za 

W. Selkirk (UWP) PCT PCT (UWP) 043-7404735 043 - 7402238 pctoffice@mweb.co.za 

L. Field (UWP) Umhlaba Communication and PP  043-7265408 043 - 7212597 larry@ikdev.co.za 

W. Ketteringham UWP UWP: Study Leader 043-721 0186 043 - 721 0288 waynek@uwp.co.za 

N. Ewing UWP Admin Support 043-721 0186 043-721 0288 natashae@uwp.co.za 
 

 

 

 

 

 

2.2 

 

 

 

 

 

Apologies: 

Name Organisation Designation Tel. No. Fax No.  E-mail Address 

T. Geldenhuys DWA: RO Chief Engineer 048-881 3005 048-881 3545 geldenhuyst@dwa.gov.za 

M. Labuschagne DWA: RO WR&WUE 048-881 3005 048-881 3545 labuschagnem@dwa.gov.za 

A. Starkey DWA: RO CD: RO 043-604 5406 043-642 3647 starkeya@dwa.gov.za 
 

 

 

3. 

   

ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA 

 

 

 The agenda was adopted without changes. 

 

 

4. 

4.1 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (2 November 2011) 

Approval of the previous minutes 

The minutes were accepted subject to the following changes: 

 Page 4: item 6.2: bullet 2 – change” The following”  to “Following”. 

 Page 5: item 8.2 – Spelling of “tranch” to be corrected. 

 Certain changes were made to the distribution list.  Refer to the updated distribution list attached. 
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  ACTION 

   

4.2 Matters arising not on the Agenda  

  Update of distribution list. 

 Some updates were received prior to the meeting and others were made during the meeting. 

 Members to forward any further updates required to NE. 

 DC stated that M. Kawa and S. Blie of the DWA: RO must be invited to future ASATSG meetings. 

 Office of the Premier representative for ASSSC  

 NE confirmed that the contact details of the OoP representative for the ASSSC (Mr. S. Hanise) 

had been received and that he had been included on the ASSSC membership list, as well as the 

ASATSG distribution list. 

 

 

ALL 

NE 

 

 

  DWA letter to BCMM  

 IT confirmed that DWA had forwarded the letter regarding the importance of Integrated System 

Operation, WC/WDM and Water Re-use, as well as BCMM’s roles and responsibilities in this 

regard to BCMM. 

 

  Letter to DWA Cradock re: Abbotsford Guaging Station  

 IT confirmed that there had been communication with the Cradock office regarding the calibration 

of the gauging station but that they had indicated certain complications in this regard. 

  Following discussion it was agreed that SR would draft a recommendation on the way forward 

and pass it on to IT for consideration / action. 

 

 

 

 

SR/IT 

  Letter to ASSOCC re: System operation 

 IT confirmed that the recommendation from the ASATSG had been received and had been 

passed onto DWA: HO D: WRPS (Dr. B. Mwaka) for consideration. 

 

 

IT 

   Status Report 

 WK confirmed that the final 2011 Status Report had been circulated. 

 IT confirmed that the report had been presented to DWA top management and that it was 

available on the DWA web site. 

 

 

  BCMM/DWA Agreement RE Integrated System Operation   

  DC provided an overview on progress to date. 

 DC advised that the matter had not been concluded and that it would be taken forward by S. Blie 

of DWA: RO 

 
 

DC/SB 

  Water Quality Graphs  

  WS advised that he had been in contact with the DWA: RO and confirmed that they are aware 

that a report was to be prepared for the upcoming ASSSC meeting. 

AL/VK 

  WRPM Report  

  WK confirmed that the final WRPM report had been circulated to all parties. AL/VK 

  BCMM WC/WDM Strategy  

  WK confirmed the following:  

 o No comments on the strategy document had been received from any ASATSG or ASSSC 

members. 

o MM – BCMM had submitted the Strategy to their Engineering Standing Committee for 

consideration during February 2012. 

o He is not aware whether the Strategy was adopted or not, but will try to find out what the 

status is. 

 

 

 

 

MM-

BCMM 
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  ACTION 

   

  BCMM – Water Re-use  

  WK confirmed the following: 

o He had not completed the addendum to the Strategy as yet. 

o MM-BCMM had therefore not submitted the Strategy to their Engineering Standing 

Committee for consideration as yet. 

 

WK 

MM-

BCMM 

  Position Papers  

  WK confirmed that the draft ASATSG position papers on the BCMM proposed re-use scheme 

from the Mdantsane WWTWs, as well as the proposed re-use scheme (allocation exchange) for 

the Ncera Nuts project had been submitted to IT for consideration. 

 IT requested that these drafts be submitted to all ASATSG members for consideration/comment. 

 

 

 

WK/NE 

  Press Release 2011  

  IT confirmed that the press statement was released during December 2011.  

  Newsletter 2012  

  The draft newsletter was presented for consideration. 

 Following discussions, during which certain changes were recommended, it was agreed that: 

 

 o Members were to submit their comments within 7 days. ALL 

 o SR to forward local pictures to LF for use in the newsletter. SR 

 o The newsletter is to be circulated in advance of the screening workshop. LF/WK 

 o Certain changes are required to the distribution list. LF/WK 

   

5. SURFACE WATER SCREENING WORKSHOP  

5.1 Date of workshop  

 It was confirmed that the workshop would be held on 26 March 2012, at the East London Golf Course, 

starting from 12:00. 

 
 

 
   

5.2 Agenda  

  Following a review of the agenda, starter documentation and decision matrix, certain changes was 

recommended to the agenda. 

 WK to make the necessary changes and forward the revised agenda to IT for consideration by 9 

March 2012. 

 
 
 

WK/IT 

   

5.3 Participants  

  Following discussions it was agreed that the “planners” (IDP heads etc.) from the various relevant 

institutions be invited to attend the screening workshop. 

 It was also agreed that other persons with an environmental interest be invited to the workshop.  WS 

to assist in this regard in identifying people that could make a contribution. 

WK/LF 

 

WK/WS 

   

5.4 Scheme Templates  

  The scheme templates are to be completed and circulated to all ASATSG members for comment by 

9 March 2012. 

WK/ALL 
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  ACTION 

   

5.5 Decision Making Matrix  

  After a presentation of and discussion on the matrix, various changes were proposed, including the 

use of a colour coding scoring system (as appose to a points scoring system). 

WK 

  WK to forward the numerical and colour coded scoring templates to ASATSG members for 

consideration by 9 March 2012. 

WK 

   

5.6 Evaluation of Options  

  Following discussions it was agreed that a ranking of options would not be undertaken but rather just 

a short listing of options to be studied first. 

 If there are no obvious schemes or a wide range of schemes after the workshop, then these would be 

subject to Reconnaissance Studies first. 

 If required, the ranking of options would be based on the results of the Reconnaissance Study of the 

short listed options. 

 

   

6. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS  

 IT provided WK with approved VO documentation, extending the appointment to the end of December 

2012. 
 

   

7. 

7.1 

DATE OF NEXT MEETINGS 

ASATSG Meetings 

 3
rd

 May 2012 at 10:00 (subsequently confirmed as 16 May 2012)  

 

 

 

7.2 ASSSC Meetings 

 26 March 2012 Screening workshop (EL Golf Course) 

 27 March 2012 – (EL Golf Course ) 

 

 

   

13. CLOSURE 

IT thanked all for their attendance and active participation and closed the meeting. 
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DISTRIBUTION LIST                                        

 

NAME 

 

ORGANISATI

ON 

 

POSITION / DESIGNATION 

 

TEL.  

NUMBER 

 

FAX NUMBER 

 

CELL PHONE 

NUMBER 

 

E-MAIL ADDRESS 

Isa Thompson DWA : HO CE: NWRP(S) : Study Leader 012-336 8647 012-336 8295 082 805 2158 thompsoni@dwa.gov.za 

Archie Thobejane DWA : HO DCWRP: NWRP(S)  012-336 7869 012-336 8295 082 903  4218 thobejanea@dwa.gov.za 

Theo Geldenhuys DWA : RO CE: WR&U 048-881 3005 048-881 3545 082 808 0499 geldenhuyst@dwa.gov.za 

Landile Jack DWA : RO DD: WQ:IE 043-701 0291 043- 082 887 6458 jackl@dwa.gov.za 

Menard Mugumo DWA : HO CE: OA(South) 012-336 6838 012-336 7399 082 804 5162 mugumom@dwa.gov.za 

Jenny Pashkin DWA : HO CE: WRPS: SO (South) 012-336 8695 012-336 6731 082 804 3143 pashkinj@dwa.gov.za 

Dewald Coetzee DWA : WRI D : WRI (Southern Operations) 041-508 9702 041-586 0379 083 627 5920 coetzeed@dwa.gov.za 

Michelle Meyer DWA:  WRIM PA to Dewald Coetzee 041-586 4884 041-586 0379 082 3233 599 meyerm2@dwa.gov.za 

Ashley Starkey DWA:  RO Acting CD:: RO 043-604 5406 043-642 3647 082 809 5892 starkeya@dwa.gov.za 

Johan van Rooyen DWA:  HO D: NWRP 012-336 8814 012-336 8295 082 808 5652 vanrooyenj@dwa.gov.za 

Peter van Niekerk DWA:  HO Specialist Advisor: IWRP 012-336 8762 012-336 8295 082 807 4981 vanniekerkp@dwa.gov.za 

Andrew Lucas DWA: RO Director:  Regulation & Use 043-604 5403 043-604 5592 082 802 8564 lucasa@dwa.gov.za 

Galelo Mbambisa DWA:  RO Director:  Water Sector Support   083 627 5929 mbambisag@dwa.gov.za 

Stephen Mullineux DWA : RO DCE: WR&U 048-881 3005 048-881 3545 082 809 5687 mullineuxs@dwa.gov.za 

Martin Labuschagne DWA : RO DCE: WUE 048-881 3005 048-881 3545 083 627 5925 labuscagnem@dwa.gov.za 

Michael Kawa EC DEAT WfW: Deputy Director 043-701 0328 086 614 2180 082 807 5641 mkawa@environment.gov.za 

Bolekwa Kama DWA : RO Proto-CMA Manager      

kamab@dwa.gov.za 

Koos Viljoen DWA : WRIM DWA:NWRIM (Southern Operations  042-243 1801 042-243 1801  viljoenk@dwa.gov.za 

Vien Kooverji DWA : RO DD:  WQ    kooverjiv@dwa.gov.za 

Siziwe Blie DWA : RO     blies@dwa.gov.za 

Cllr Faku BCM Portfolio Councillor    zukiswaf@buffalocity.gov.za 

Nceba Ncunyana BCM D:Engineering Services 043-705 2408 043-743 5266  nceban@buffalocity.gov.za 

Graham Cowley BCM GM : Water, Sanitation & Scientific 

Services 

043-705 2084 043-722 3606 082 655 7194 grahamc@buffalocity.gov.za 

Masonwabe Mayekiso BCM WSA Manager 043-705 2464 043-743 5266 082 655 6149 masonwabem@buffalocity.gov.za 

Johan Burger ELN-IDZ  043-702 8250 043-702 8217 082 772 5595 johan@elidz.co.za 

Chris Ettmayr ELN-IDZ Senior Researcher 043-702 200 043 702 8251  082 888 3297 chris@elidz.co.za 

Craig Thompson Amatola Water Director Planning 043-7262408 043-707 3701 082 550 6868 cthompson@amatolawater.co.za 

Sieg Rousseau Amatola Water Senior Water Resources Manager 043-7262408 043-707 3700 083 320 5262 srousseau@amatolawater.co.za 

JF (Kowie) Joubert DoARD  043-683 5404 043-683 1829 083 286 0363 Kowie.joubert@agr.ecprov.gov.za 

Nico Jonker ADM D:Engineering Services 043-701 4004 043-722 4081 083 387 3176 nicoj@amatoledm.co.za 

Mpumelelo Shezi ADM WSA Manager 043-701 5152 043-722 4081 083 517 9069 mpumelelos@amatole-dm.co.za 

Stephen Nash ADM Dep. Dir. Operation & Maintenance 043-703 5854 043-743 5151 082 443 2739 stephenn@amatole-dm.co.za 

Lester van Rooyen ADM Engineer 043-701 4178 086 616 8304 082 302 6698 lesterv@amatole-dm.co.za 

Monde Nkasawe Office of the 

Premier 

 043-642 1839   Monde.nkosawe@otp.ecprov.gov.za 

Siviwe Hanise Office of the 

Premier 

   079 894 4477 Siviwe.hanise@eclgta.gov.za 

Rob Featherstone Kubusi 

Irrigation Board 

Chairman 043-683 2459 043-683 2459 083 235 1357 feather@hazeldean.co.za 

Wayne Ketteringham UWP 

Consulting 

Support Team : Project Leader 043-721 0186 043-721 0288 082 774 9898 waynek@uwp.co.za 

Wayne  Selkirk (UWP) PCT Support Team : Water Quality / 

Environment 

043-740 4735 043-740 2238 083 580 2766 pctoffice@mweb.co.za 

Larry Field (UWP) 

Umhlaba 

Support Team : Community/Spatial 

Planning 

043-726 5408 043-721 2957 083 701 7132 larry@ikdev.co.za 

Edwin Lillie (UWP) 

Hydrosol 

Support Team :  Hydrology 011-806 7111 086 671 6952 082 323 9443 edwin.lillie@wol.co.za 

Natasha Ewing UWP 

Consulting 

Support Team : Secretary 043-721 0186 043-721 0288 082 400 8407 natasha.e@uwp.co.za 
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